GOVERNMENT OF GUAM Office of the Governor Agana, Guam

EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. 9-60

Reorganization of Executive Branch; Reactivation of Chief Commissioner of Guam as a Separate Office.

WHEREAS, it is my desire and intention to study the Executive Branch of the Government of Guam, in accordance with the obligation imposed upon me by Section 9(c) of the Organic Act of Guam, with a view to effecting such reorganization as may be necessary or desirable to effect more efficient and economic operation of the government; and

WHEREAS, the Secretary of Guam, while Acting Governor, issued Executive Order 2-60, subject, "Transfer of Functions of Chief Commissioner of Guam; Creation of Position of Assistant Chief Commissioner," providing for the transfer of certain functions and other actions by way of reorganization which I desire to re-examine as a part of my further study of the Executive Branch; and

WHEREAS, the Legislature is questioning the validity of Executive Order 2-60; and

WHEREAS, the time element of my appointment and the press of executive duties, including duties connected with the present meeting of the Legislature occurring immediately after my inauguration, precludes detailed study and implementation of reorganization at the present time, and it is desired that the administration of the Election Laws in connection with the forthcoming November election will not be affected by reason of any questioning of the validity of Executive Order 2-60;

NOW, THEREFORE, pursuant to the authority vested in me by Sections 6(b) and 9(c) of the Organic Act of Guam, it is hereby ordered as follows:

- 1. The position of Chief Commissioner of Guam is hereby reactivated as a separate office on the same basis as prevailed prior to the issuance of Executive Order 2-60.
- 2. The functions of the Assistant Secretary of Guam under his title of Chief Commissioner of Guam and Election Commissioner as transferred to the Assistant Secretary by Section 1 of Executive Order 2-60 are re-transferred to the Chief Commissioner of Guam.
- 3. The Office of Assistant Chief Commissioner of Guam as created by Section 4 of Executive Order 2-60 is abolished.
 - 4. Executive Order 2-60 is superseded.

Issued at Agana, Guam, this

JOSEPH FLORES

day of July, 1960.

Governor of Guam

COUNTERSIGNED:

MANUEL F. L. GUERRERO Assistant Secretary